

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

March 8, 2018

April Schaab Michigan Christian Home Beacon Hill at Eastgate 1845 Boston Street, SE Grand Rapids, MI 49506-4499

> RE: License #: AH410236848 Michigan Christian Home Beacon Hill at Eastgate 1845 Boston Street, SE Grand Rapids, MI 49506-4499

Dear Mrs. Schaab:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Jauren Wahlfart

Lauren Wohlfert, Licensing Staff Bureau of Community and Health Systems Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 260-7781

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AH410236848
Licensee Name:	The Michigan Christian Home Inc.
Licensee Address:	1845 Boston St. SE
	Grand Rapids, MI 49506
Licensee Telephone #:	(616) 245-9179
Authorized Representative/	April Schaab
Administrator:	
Name of Facility:	Michigan Christian Home Beacon Hill at
	Eastgate
Facility Address:	1845 Boston Street, SE
	Grand Rapids, MI 49506-4499
Facility Telephone #:	(616) 245-9179
Capacity:	108
Program Type:	
	ALZHEIMERS

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to document the conversion of formerly licensed nursing home space to 16 single occupancy home for the aged resident rooms in the facility's newly renovated second secured dementia unit. The licensee requested to increase the resident capacity of the facility from 92 to 108 licensed beds.

III. Methodology

On 10/16/17, the licensee submitted a written request to increase the licensed bed capacity from 92 to 108 to accommodate the addition of 16 resident rooms. On 3/8/18, I observed the facility's new secured dementia unit. I observed the 16 renovated rooms on the unit. On 2/15/18, Bureau of Fire Services granted full fire safety approval. On 3/6/18, Health Facilities Engineering Section granted occupancy approval.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Michigan Christian Home Beacon Hill at Eastgate is a three story building. An additional secured memory care unit consisting of 16 single occupancy rooms, a dining room, kitchenette, spa room, small family room, and day/living room were added to the ground floor.

Every resident room is equipped with call cords in the common area and bathroom. The bathrooms in the resident rooms are equipped with a handicap accessible toilet and sink. The unit consists of two connected corridors that higher functioning residents requiring memory care can use as a walking circuit. The resident rooms form the parameter of the unit, creating a natural walking unit.

V. Recommendation

I recommend the licensed bed capacity be increased to 108 licensed beds.

Jauren Wahlfart

3/8/18

Lauren Wohlfert Licensing Staff Date

Russell Misial

3/8/18

Russell Misiak Area Manager

Date